For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

3

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 23(a) to the annual consolidated financial
statements contained in CT REIT’s 2014 Annual Report for definition of levels). There have been no transfers during
the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income producing investment properties are as
follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 237 45
Value at June 30, 2015 3,286,428 886,664
Discount rate —% 6.93%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.51%
Overall capitalization rate 6.36% —%
Hold period (years) — 11

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 2,969,200 $ (317,228) $ 843,628 $ (43,036)
+ 50 basis points $ 3,067,397 $ (219,031) $ 857,639 $ (29,025)
+ 25 basis points $ 3,172,805 $ (113,623) $ 872,060 $ (14,604)

Base rate $ 3,286,428 $ — $ 886,664 $ —
- 25 basis points $ 3,409,213 $ 122,785 $ 901,803 $ 15,139
- 50 basis points $ 3,542,383 $ 255,955 $ 917,304 $ 30,640
- 75 basis points $ 3,687,064 $ 400,636 $ 933,125 $ 46,461

2015 Investment and Development Activity

Funding for the three months ended June 30, 2015 of investment and development activities was as follows:

Q2 2015 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land

investment Developments Intensifications
Funded with working capital to CTC $ 33,956 $ — $ — $ 3,953
Funded with working capital to third parties 330 — 10,866 —
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 37,830 — — —
Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 15,000 — — —
Total costs $ 87,116 $ — $ 10,866 $ 3,953

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

4

Funding for the six months ended June 30, 2015 of investment and development activities was as follows:

YTD 2015 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land

investment Developments Intensifications
Funded with working capital to CTC $ 33,956 $ 1 $ — $ 13,555
Funded with working capital to third parties 613 18 10,866 —
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 99,830 — — —
Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 15,000 3,789 — —
Total costs $ 149,399 $ 3,808 $ 10,866 $ 13,555

2014 Investment and Development Activity

Funding for the year ended December 31, 2014 of investment and development activities were as follows:

2014 Investment and Development Activity
Property

investments
Development

land investment Developments Intensifications
Funded with working capital to CTC 1 $ 31,479 $ — $ 19,929 $ 11,951
Funded with working capital to third parties 71,267 3,982 34 —
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 19,464 — — —
Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 47,279 — — —
Mortgages assumed 59,195 — — —
Total costs $ 228,684 $ 3,982 $ 19,963 $ 11,951
1 Net of post-closing adjustments.

Investment properties with a fair value of approximately $166,482 (December 31, 2014 – $127,926) are situated on
land held under leases with remaining initial terms of between 4 and 41 years, and an average initial term of 17
years.

4. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment during the initial fixed rate period for
each Series of Class C LP Units (the “Initial Fixed Rate Period”) equal to a weighted average of 4.53% of the aggregate
capital amount ascribed to the Class C LP Units, in priority to distributions made to holders of the Class A LP Units,